
222

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel
Thursday, 16th November, 2017
at 5.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Keogh (Chair)
Councillor Murphy
Councillor O'Neill
Councillor Painton
Councillor Burke
Councillor Taggart
Councillor Laurent
Catherine Hobbs
Rob Sanders

Contacts
Democratic Support Officer
Emily Goodwin 
Tel: 023 8083 2302
Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk

Scrutiny Manager
Mark Pirnie
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL

Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the 
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service, 
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are 
forward plan items.  In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they 
are discussed.

Terms Of Reference:-  
Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include:

 Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to 
address the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s 
Services in Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) in July 2014.

 Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early 
help and services to children and their families.

 Scrutiny of early years and education including the implementation of the Vision for Learning 
2014 – 2024.

 Scrutiny of the development and implementation of the Youth Justice Strategy developed by 
the Youth Offending Board.

 Referring issues to the Chair o
[...]
 have been considered;

 setting out reasons for the decision; and

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.
In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

3  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.   

4  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 

5  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 
September 2017 and to deal with any matters arising. 

7  LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD (LSCB) ANNUAL REPORT 2016 - 17 
(Pages 5 - 68)

Report of the Independent Chair of the LSCB requesting that the Panel receive the 
LSCB Report and utilise the information contained to inform its work. 

8  DEVELOPMENT OF AN OFFER FOR CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES 
(Pages 69 - 106)

Report of the Service Director - Legal and Governance recommending that the Panel 
discuss the Cabinet report on the development of an offer for children with disabilities 
and, if agreed, formally respond to the Council’s consultation process. 



6

9  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE (Pages 107 - 116)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance providing an overview of 
performance across Children and Families Services since August 2017. 

10  MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 117 - 120)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance relating to recommendations 
made at previous meetings of the Panel. 

Wednesday, 8 November 2017 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE



- 7 -

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 SEPTEMBER 2017

Present: Councillors Keogh (Chair), Murphy, Painton, Taggart and Laurent

Apologies: Councillors O'Neill and Burke

11. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
The apologies of Councillors Burke and O’Neill were noted.

The Panel noted that Councillor Jordan had replaced Councillor Lewzey as Lead 
Member for Children’s Social Care.  This change had been reported at the Council 
Meeting on 20 September 2017.  The Panel noted thanks to Councillor Lewzey for his 
work in the role of Lead Member of Children’s Social Care.

12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2017 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

13. EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT IN SOUTHAMPTON 
The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance which 
provided the provisional 2016/17 key stage exam results in Southampton.

Councillor Paffey, Lead Member for Education and Skills, Councillor Jordan, Lead 
Member for Children’s Social Care, Hilary Brooks, Service Director, Children and 
Families Services, Jo Cassey, Service Lead – Education and Early Help, Derek Wiles, 
School Improvement, and Jane White, Service Lead – Children’s Social Care were 
present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.  In discussions with 
the officers, the Panel noted the following:

 The data in the report was provisional and would be verified in December.
 The provisional results were largely in line with expectation. 
 There had been a lot of change at Key Stage 4 with changes made to grades 

awarded using a numerical scale and the Education Baccalaureate.
 The Attainment 8 Progress data had not been released in time to be included in 

the report.
 The Virtual School, Social Workers, Foster Carers and the Corporate Parenting 

Committee were working hard to improve the educational attainment of Looked 
After Children in Southampton and to close the gap between Looked after 
Children and their city peers. Progress had been made but there was more to do 
with this cohort. 

RESOLVED that:

(i) A breakdown of Key Stage 2 performance by school in Southampton be 
circulated to the Panel, including trend data where possible;

(ii) The recently published provisional Key Stage 4 Progress 8 results for 
Southampton schools were circulated to the Panel;

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



- 8 -

(iii) Officers should investigate:
a) The thresholds being applied by the local providers of post 16 education with 
regards to accepting Level 4 or Level 5 attainment, and;
b) The support that was being offered by local providers of post 16 education to 
students who were awaiting the outcomes of Key Stage 4 appeals; 

(iv) The finalised Key Stage exam results for Southampton, including the 
performance of Looked After Children, were presented to the 25 January 2018 
meeting of the Panel.  It was requested that the presentation referenced the 
work that was being undertaken to support Key Stage 4 attainment at schools in 
the east of Southampton;

(v) In preparation for the Panel’s scheduled post 16 education discussion in March 
2018, consideration should be given to a suitable measure of progress for Key 
Stage 5 providers /results;

(vi) For future Key Stage 5 Executive Summary reports, attempts were made to 
obtain and report vocational outcomes alongside A-Level results;

(vii) Anonymised destination data for the 2016/17 Key Stage 4 Looked After Children 
cohort was appended to the Educational Attainment report requested for the 25 
January 2018 Panel meeting;

(viii) To evidence the commitment to improve educational outcomes for Looked After 
Children, the Panel were, at the 25 January 2018 Panel meeting, provided with 
anonymised case studies showing how the performance of Looked After 
Children was being tracked, and how targeted support was being provided to 
Looked After Children to help them to achieve their potential; and

(ix) In addition to Key Stages 2 and 4 data, Southampton’s Key Stage 5 Looked 
After Children data was included within future educational attainment reports to 
the Panel.

14. SEND INSPECTION UPDATE 
The Panel noted the report of the Service Director, Children and Families updating the 
Panel on the progress made implementing the recommendations following the 
Southampton joint local area SEND inspection in February 2017.

Jo Cassey, Service Lead – Education and Early Help, was present and with the 
consent of the Chair address the meeting.  In discussions with the officers, the Panel 
noted that the outcome of the SEND Ofsted inspection was good and that the SEND 
Partnership had included the recommendations from Ofsted in the SEND Partnership 
action plan.

15. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE 
The Panel noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance providing an 
overview of performance across Children and Families Services since July 2017.

Councillor Jordan, Lead Member for Children’s Social Care, Hilary Brooks, Service 
Director, Children and Families Services, Phil Bullingham, Service Lead – 
Safeguarding, Improvement, Governance and Quality Assurance, and Jane White, 
Service Lead – Children’s Social Care were present and with the consent of the Chair 
addressed the meeting.  In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted that 
performance continued to improve overall, although there were inevitable dips in 
performance due to the school summer holidays.

Page 2



- 9 -

It was noted that the number of child protection conferences fluctuated frequently.  This 
was partly due to large sibling groups and also due to meaningful delay to get a good 
conference with the right people and information all in one place at the same time. The 
number of child protection conferences would decrease as robust child protection care 
plans helped families to progress rapidly, however there were also many repeat child 
protection plans as many families were close to the threshold between child protection 
and Early Help.

16. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 
The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance relating 
to recommendations made at previous meetings of the Panel.

Jo Cassey, Service Lead – Education and Early Help, and Jane White, Service Lead – 
Children’s Social Care were present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the 
meeting.

The Lead Apprenticeships Advisor checked what the provision was within the 
Capita/SCC contract for apprentices, it was noted that Capita’s corporate social 
responsibility obligations as regards apprentices were removed with effect from 1 April 
2016 as part of the most recent major renegotiation of the SSP contract, the SSP 
Reset.

RESOLVED that:

(i) In response to the findings, the Capita contract now included no obligations with 
regards to apprenticeships, it was recommended that the Cabinet Member for 
Education and Skills raised the issue within Cabinet and would seek to identify 
opportunities to encourage Capita to participate in the Council’s approach to 
maximising apprenticeship opportunities; and

(ii) Officers should circulate to every Southampton City Councillor the table 
identifying the latest Ofsted rating for each Southampton school.  The Panel 
requested that the table was accompanied by an explanatory covering report and 
that the school’s previous Ofsted rating was added to the table.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD (LSCB) 

ANNUAL REPORT 2016 - 17
DATE OF DECISION: 16 NOVEMBER 2017 
REPORT OF: KEITH MAKIN, INDEPENDENT CHAIR OF LSCB

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Emma Gilhespy Tel: 023 8083 2995

E-mail: emma.gilhespy@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name: Hilary Brooks Tel: 023 8083 4899

E-mail: hilary.brooks@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
Working Together to Safeguard Children and Young People 2015 statutory guidance 
directs that the LSCB produces an annual report providing a “rigorous and transparent 
assessment of the performance and effectiveness of local [Safeguarding] services”.  
The report attached aims to provide this assessment.  The Scrutiny Panel are asked 
to consider if this is the case.  

The Scrutiny Panel received the LSCB Annual Report 2015 – 16 in May 2017. It was 
agreed that the 2016 – 17 report would return in 2017 in order to discuss further and 
more current developments that the LSCB has made. 

The Board is moving forward during a period of national uncertainty with regard to the 
Wood Review of LSCBs, whilst sitting in unanimous agreement that the Board should 
continue in its current structure. Recommendations from the Working Together 2018 
consultation document will
[...]
 Community engagement and awareness 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2
9

2

2
5

1
5

1

A G R E E D I S A G R E E N E I T H E R  A G R E E  
N O R  D I S A G R E E

S T R O N G L Y  A G R E E S T R O N G L Y  
D I S A G R E E

DOES YOUR AGENCY PROMOTE A ‘ THINK FAMILY’  
APPROACH? 

Page 18



11 | P a g e  

 

www.southamptonlscb.co.uk @sotonlsb 02380 832995 

 

What is left to do? 

The LSCB Business Plan incorporates the following actions which endeavour to further this work 

across the next year:  

 Develop a training offering for disability 

and for child mental health 

 Enhance our method of sharing learning 

from case reviews and audits such as 6  

step briefings, online videos and 

increased numbers of workshops 

 Review the Joint Working Protocol and 

facilitate the creation of a Southampton 

‘local’ version of this document 

 Deliver a joint audit with LSAB on 

transition from children’s services to 

adult services, with a focus on mental 

health 

 

2. Improve identification and responses to neglect of children in Southampton 
 

a. A themed meeting on ‘Neglect’ took place in October 2016. Assurance was sought from Children’s 
Social Care, Police, Education, Health/CCG and Housing. Information taken to Board included 
excellent feedback from Housing on how they have rolled out the Neglect Toolkit to their staff 
and have offered extra training on the issue.  
 

b. The Board has established a Neglect Assurance Group to look at coordinating action in this 
priority area strategically. This is attended by a large number of agencies including the Police, 
Social Care, Education, Health, and Voluntary Sector and is chaired by the Independent Chair of 
the LSCB.  
 

c. In addition to this, a multi agency neglect task and finish group has been developed. This is 
chaired by a local secondary school head teacher and exists to agree a new city-wide neglect 
definition, refresh the Neglect Strategy in the City and renew the Neglect Toolkit.  
 

d. The Boar
[...]
ycle. 

 Findings will be shared with staff and volunteers. 

Page 28



21 | P a g e  

 

www.southamptonlscb.co.uk @sotonlsb 02380 832995 

 Findings will be shared at team meetings 

 Information about practice pathway and training will be shared. 

 Need to be more consistent in respect of lower risk DA cases. Raise training opportunities across 

housing. 

 IDVA to be contacted for all YOS cases. Training information and feedback from workshop to be 

shared with practitioners.  

The Monitoring and Evaluation Group have oversight of this audit and its actions.  

Missing Exploited and Trafficked – Looked After Children Placed Out of Area 

This audit is the first thematic audit being delivered by Southampton LSCB Missing Exploited and 

Trafficked (MET) Strategic Group. Overarching terms of reference for audits of this kind were agreed by 

the MET Strategic Group who also determined the membership of the Audit Team for this theme. 

Membership of the Audit Team consisted of: 

 Detective Inspector from Hampshire Police, Public Protection Team 

 CSE Advance Practitioner from Southampton City Council Children’s Services 

 Barnardo’s Missing / CSE Service lead 

 Health (School Nursing and Sexual Health) 

 LSCB Manager & Assistant 

 Senior Probation Officer, National Probation Service 

 Virtual School Head Teacher, Southampton City Council 

 Housing Coordinator, Southampton City Council 
 
The aim of this audit is to establish the success and quality of multi agency partnership working in relation 

to looked after children placed out of area that are at risk of going missing, being exploited and/or being 

trafficked, especially focussing on 

 Level and quality of multi agency partners involvement 

 Success in intervention improving outcomes for the young person/s safety and wellbeing 

 Experience and views of young people and their families as relevant 

 How the intervention has impacted on the quality of life for the child/young person 

 Whether 
[...]
k which is shared across local 
organisations who work with children and families. This framework enables organisations to be clear about their responsibilities, to learn from experience 
and improve services as a result.  This work is led by the LSCB’s Serious Case Review Group. 
 
Quality Assurance: as detailed in its Quality Assurance Framework the LSCB will carry out a range of activities to ensure that local safeguarding services are 
safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children and young people.  This will be done by such means as Section 11 (of the Children Act) reviews, multi-
agency audits relating to key safeguarding themes and regular quality assurance reports to the LSCB’s Monitoring and Evaluation Group and Main Board. 
The LSCB also collates a range of key service level information and data regarding local safeguarding services which is scrutinised at board meetings. The 
LSCB also collates and publishes a ‘challenge log’ of issues raised through the board’s work. This is published on the LSCB website. 

P
age 57

http://www.southamptonlscb.co.uk/


Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board Business Plan 2015-18  

 4 

 
Community Engagement: as detailed in the Communication and Awareness Strategy that is published on the LSCB website, this work is part of key priority 
areas for the LSCB as detailed in this plan and is business as usual for the LSCB. This Strategy is due to be updated in 2017 – 18 and this activity will be 
included in the action plan below.  
 
Diversity: Board member agencies are committed to recognise and coordinate responses to key safeguarding issues for all communities. The LSCB has been 
working in partnership with the LSAB to coordinate work around this area and continues to work on this priority.  
 
Learning and Development: The LSCB has an agreed Learning and Development Strategy published on the LSCB website and an annual delivery plan.  This 
work is flexible to adapt to learning opportunities and themes identi
[...]
afeguarding Hub 
4LSCB: Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Portsmouth & Southampton 
CDOP: Child Death Overview Panel  
HWBB:  Health & Wellbeing Board 
DVA: Domestic Violence and Abuse 
FGM: Female Genital Mutilation 
CLA: Children Looked After 
LSB: Local Safeguarding Boards Team 
NT&F: Neglect Task & Finish Group 
DT&F: Diversity Task & Finish Group 
ET&F  Education Task & Finish Group. 

 

P
age 68



DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT OF AN OFFER FOR CHILDREN WITH 

DISABILITIES
DATE OF DECISION: 16 NOVEMBER 2017
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
At the meeting the Panel will be considering the attached Cabinet Report outlining 
proposals for a redesigned offer of services for children with disabilities.  The item is 
being considered on 14 November and the report to Cabinet recommends that 
Cabinet proceed to formal consultation on the proposals outlined in the report.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That, subject to approval at 14th November Cabinet meeting, the 
Panel discuss the Cabinet report on the development of an offer for 
children with disabilities, attached as Appendix 1, and, if agreed by 
the Panel, formally responds to the Council’s consultation process.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable the Panel to consider the proposals relating to the development of 

an offer for children with disabilities. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Cabinet, at their meeting on 14th November 2017, are scheduled to consider 

a report that outlines proposals for a redesigned offer of services for children 
with disabilities. This report is attached as Appendix 1.

4. If Cabinet approve the recommendations within 
[...]
al 
allocations (e.g personal budgets).

 Although the move to fairer eligibility criteria across all levels of disability is presenting 
challenges, it is necessary to ensure legal compliance and a firm basis for offering short breaks 
moving forward. 

 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE
DATE OF DECISION: 16 NOVEMBER 2017
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
Attached as Appendix 1 is the key data set for Children and Families up to the end of 
October 2017.  At the meeting senior managers from Children and Families will be 
providing the Panel with an overview of performance across the division since August 
2017.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel consider and challenge the performance of Children 
and Family Services in Southampton.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable effective scrutiny of children and family services in Southampton.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. To enable the Panel to undertake their role effectively members will be 

provided with appropriate performance information on a monthly basis and an 
explanation of the measures.

4. Performance information up to 31 October 2017 is attached as Appendix 1.  
An explanation of the significant variations in performance will be provided at 
the meeting.  

5. Representatives from the Senior Management Team, Children and Families 
have been invited to attend the meeting and provide the performance 
overview.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
6. None.
Property/Other

Page 107

Agenda Item 9



7. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake pr
[...]
: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This item enables the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.  
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequence of 

recommendations made at previous meetings.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made at previous 

meetings of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel.  It also contains 
summaries of any action taken in response to the recommendations.

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the Children 
and Families Scrutiny Panel confirms acceptance of the items marked as 
completed they will be removed from the list.  In cases where action on the 
recommendation is outstanding or the Panel does not accept the matter has 
been adequately completed, it will be kept on the list and reported back to the 
next meeting.  It will remain on the list until such time as the Panel accepts 
the recommendation as completed.  Rejected recommendations will only be 
removed from the list after being reported to the Children and Families 
Scrutiny Panel.  

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
5. None.

Page 117

Agenda Item 10



Property/Other
6. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000.
Other Legal Implications: 
8. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
9. None
KEY DECISION No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations – 16 Novemb
[...]
o identify 
opportunities to encourage Capita to participate in 
the Council’s approach to maximising 
apprenticeship opportunities. 

Response provided in September 2017: The 
Lead Apprenticeships Advisor checked what the 
provision was within the Capita/SCC contract for 
apprentices, it was noted that:
Capita’s corporate social responsibility 
obligations as regards apprentices were 
removed with effect from 1 April 2016 as part of 
the most recent major renegotiation of the SSP 
contract, the SSP Reset.

28/09/17 Monitoring report

2) That officers circulate to every Southampton City 
Councillor the table identifying the latest Ofsted 
rating for each Southampton school.  The Panel 
requested that the table is accompanied by an 
explanatory covering report and that the schools 
previous Ofsted rating is added to the table.

This is in train to ensure that elected members 
have the latest Ofsted outcomes. 

P
age 120


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) Annual Report 2016 - 17
	Appendix 1 - LSCB Annual Report 2016-17.pdf
	Appendix 2 - LSCB Business Plan (2017 Update).pdf

	8 Development of an Offer for Children with Disabilities
	Appendix 1 - Development of an offer for Children with Disabilities.pdf
	Appendix 2.pdf

	9 Children and Families - Performance
	Appendix 1 - October 2017 dataset.pdf
	Monthly data

	Appendix 2 - Glossary.docx

	10 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	Appendix 1 -CFSP Monitoring recommendations.docx




Minutes of the meeting


- 10 -

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 NOVEMBER 2017

Present: Councillors Keogh (except Minute Numbers 17-19) (Chair), Murphy, 
O'Neill, Painton, Taggart (Vice-Chair) and Laurent

Apologies: Councillors Burke and Rob Sanders

17. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

The apologies of Councillor Burke and Rob Sanders were noted.  The Panel received 
apologies from Councillor Keogh for Minute Numbers 17-19.

COUNCILLOR TAGGART IN THE CHAIR
18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2017 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

19. LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD (LSCB) ANNUAL REPORT 2016 - 17 

The Panel considered the report of the Independent Chair of the LSCB introducing the 
LSCB Annual Report 2016-17.  
 
Keith Makin, Independent Chair of the Southampton LSCB; Chief Superintendent Craig 
Dibdin, Hampshire Constabulary; Dr Hilary Smith, Designated Doctor; Hilary Brooks, 
Service Director, Children and Families Services; Phil Bullingham, Service Lead - 
Safeguarding, Improvement, Governance and Quality Assurance; Jane White, Service 
Lead Children’s Social Care; Emma Gilhespy, Business Co-ordinator LSCB and 
Francesca Mountfort, Information Analyst, were present and with the consent of the 
Chair addressed the Panel.  

The Panel noted the following:
 that whilst recognising the challenges that existed, the Independent Chair 

considered Southampton to be a safer place for children and young people now 
than when he has presented previous LSCB annual reports to the Panel;

 that Progress has been achieved due to:
o effective and committed partnership working; 
o the good use of data; 
o the stability in the Senior Management Team at SCC Children and 

Families Services; 
o improving performance outcomes; and 
o close working with the Local Safeguarding Adults Board.

 that progress has been made but recognised there was still a long way to go;



- 11 -

 that Improving the outcomes for children at risk of neglect had been a focus of 
the LSCB.  The Neglect Task and Finish Group had highlighted the need to 
increase awareness and understanding of neglect, across all agencies, so that 
neglect is everybody’s business;

 the Panel welcomed the approach relating to neglect but requested that 
consideration be given to approaches to detect neglect across the 0-18 age 
range, including further education settings;

 that challenge was encouraged between partners on the LSCB and that these 
are recorded in a challenge log which is published on the LSCB website;

 the Council’s Child Sexual Exploitation hub had expanded to raise the 
awareness of the co-ordination of all aspects relating to missing, exploited and 
trafficked children and young people and to reduce risks.  A focus has been 
improving arrangements for looked after children placed out of area;

 that at a future meeting consideration would be given to developing the Panel’s 
understanding of how the NEET figure is measured, and how it informs action 
across the City;

 that safeguarding concerns relating to elected home education were being 
considered by Parliament.  The LSCB were keen to see changes in legislation 
to strengthen safeguarding arrangements; and

 the Independent Chair identified the key challenges moving forward as
o child sexual exploitation; 
o on-line safety; and 
o drug use, misuse and distribution.

RESOLVED:

(i) That the Panel, in recognition that neglect can take many forms, requested that 
the LSCB considers how neglect can be detected more effectively across the 
various age ranges, including those in further education settings and 
recommended that the LSCB engage with the Designated Officers at the 3 
further education colleges in Southampton to develop this approach.

(ii) That the Panel consider including the issue of Young People Not in Education, 
Employment or Training (NEETs) at a future meeting.

COUNCILLOR KEOGH IN THE CHAIR
20. DEVELOPMENT OF AN OFFER FOR CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
introducing the Cabinet report on the development of an offer for children with 
disabilities.  

Hilary Brooks, Service Director, Children and Families Services and Sandra Jerrim, 
Senior Commissioning Manager, Integrated Commissioning Unit were present and with 
the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.  In discussions with the officers, the 
Panel noted the following:

 in the development of the proposals the Council had engaged with a number of 
groups and organisations, including the Southampton Parent Carer Forum and 
schools;



- 12 -

 there was a need to introduce an eligibility criteria to make access to services for 
children and young people with disabilities more equitable;

 there was a risk that changes to the eligibility criteria could increase pressure on 
Council finances as more is understood about the needs of service users;

 the market had been receptive and there was interest in providing services that 
meet the needs and requests of surveyed service users;

 that lessons had been learnt from previous consultation exercises and processes 
relating to social care provision.  Throughout the extensive pre-consultation 
engagement activities children and young people with disabilities had been 
asked what they would like and there had been an open and honest dialogue 
with stakeholders, including parents and carers;

 that consultation will commence on 21 November 2017 and finish on 12 
February 2018.  The Panel requested details relating to the consultation to be 
undertaken prior to the proposed Cabinet decision in March 2018.

RESOLVED:

(i) That the details of the consultation activities to be undertaken on the proposals 
were circulated to the Panel.

21. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
providing an overview of performance across Children and Families Services since 
August 2017.

Hilary Brooks, Service Director, Children and Families Services; Phil Bullingham, 
Service Lead - Safeguarding, Improvement, Governance and Quality Assurance and 
Jane White, Service Lead – Children’s Social Care were in attendance and, with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.  It was noted that changes relating to 
Phase 3 of the transformation process had created some instability but that 
performance was still holding up relatively well despite the upheaval.  

It was further noted that the number of Children In Need had risen steadily over the 
past few months and that the complexity of this cohort was increasing.  Phase 3 
arrangements had created opportunities to target resources more effectively at this 
cohort, including a targeted diversion service.  Officers anticipated a reduction in the 
number of children recorded as Children In Need from January/February 2018.    

The Panel were informed that the timeliness of referrals dealt with by the Multi-Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH) had decreased from 91% in November 2016 to 57% in 
October 2017.  Officers identified staffing challenges as a contributory factor to the 
performance dip and confirmed that vacancies would be filled shortly.  Re-assurance 
was provided that throughout the period the MASH was prioritising responses in 
accordance with safeguarding concerns.

To help to recruit and retain social workers, and create a stronger identity of social work 
in Southampton, the Panel were informed of a working group that had been established 
by the Council to make Southampton an employer of choice. The Panel referenced the 
importance of appraisals in supporting the retention of social workers.



- 13 -

RESOLVED:

(i) That, statistics relating to completed appraisal rates across social work teams be 
provided to the Panel.

22. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Panel considered and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and 
Governance relating to recommendations made at previous meetings of the Panel.


